Rore CLASSE A

MODE D’EMPLOI / USER MANUAL




Vous venez d'acquérir un amplificateur Kora
et nous vous remercions de la confiance
que vous nous témoignez.

Votre Classe A a été congu dans le but de vous
combler musicalement. Il a aussi été pensé comme
un objet de qualité. Pensé pour durer.

Avant d'installer votre appareil, prenez le temps
de lire ces quelques pages...
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COMPOSITION
DU CLASSE A

Nos amplificateurs en Classe A existent en quatre versions
différentes. Petit ou grand, en mono ou stéréo.

Une amplification en pure Classe A est la voie idéale

de I'amplification dans I'audio.

La combinaison du Square Tube® avec la pure Classe A avec une alimentation linéaire
hautement filtrée permet une amplification puissante, mais toujours dans sa zone
de confort. On délivre et révele le signal aux enceintes tel qu'il est.

Si vous le désirez, vous pouvez placer les appareils en mode automatique. lls s'allumeront
dés qu'un signal est présent a l'entrée, et a I'inverse se mettront en veille. En contrdle
du courant automatique, l'appareil se place en courant fort ou faible en fonction des
besoins, pour ne pas consommer et chauffer inutilement.

CARACTERISTIQUES GENERALES

Dimension petit Classe A: 420 x 440 x 260 mm — 32kg
Dimension grand Classe A: 420 x 660 x 260 mm — 45kg
Matiere & finition: Aluminium et acier — Gris minéral
Accessoires: Cordon secteur, notice

Entrées: 1RCA, 1XLR

Puissances & filtrage:

Petit mono: 1x150W — 400 000 uF
Petit stéréo: 2 x70W — 400 000 uF

Grand mono: 1x200W — 560 000 uF
Grand stéréo: 2x120W — 560 000 uF

ALIMENTATION

Exemple pour un CSA 2120 (Grand stéréo):
Stand-by: <15W

Fonctionnement normal: 280W
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VUE DENSEMBLE
DU PRODUIT

FACE AVANT

La face avant comporte deux éléments: un écran et un bouton. L'écran comporte plusieurs
affichages qui permettent de voir I'état de I'amplificateur. Etat de veille, état de chauffage,
un message de bienvenue, un état de fonctionnement, un message d'au revoir et un état
d'arrét. Si besoin, il est possible (dans les états d'arrét, de veille ou fonctionnement) de
I'éteindre/allumer par une simple rotation du bouton. Le bouton peut étre tourné pour
sélectionner une fonction et cliqué pour valider le choix a I'écran. Ces actions n'ont d'effet
que dans les états de veille, d'arrét et de fonctionnement.

U) écran

bouton

©)

FACE ARRIERE

MAINS

VOLTAGE FUSE
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50/60 HZ

PHASE NOK
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1. Indication secteur en phase 3. Emplacement fusible de protection de I'appareil
(ON: secteur pas en phase) 4. Prise secteur: type CEl

2. Interrupteur général de I'appareil

PANNEAU ARRIERE — AMPLIFICATEUR MONO

INPUTS

B0 8 O

GAIN
n

1. Entrée asymétrique (RCA) 6. AUTO-ON SENSE

2. Sortie « négative » pour le haut parleur 7. Choix de la phase du signal en entrée
(GND) (PHASE)

3. Sortie « positive » pour le haut parleur 8. Choix de I'entrée (INPUT)
(le signal) 9. Choix du mode de fonctionnement

4. Entrée symétrique (XLR) (POWER)

5. Sensibilité de I'entrée (GAIN) 10. Choix du mode du courant (CURRENT)

Note: un amplificateur stéréo posséde deux entrées SYM & ASSYM, deux
réglages de sensibilité, ainsi que deux sorties haut-parleurs. Il sera noté,
R pour Right (droite) et L pour Left (gauche).

FR



GAIN: Ce réglage ajuste la sensibilité d'entrée de l'appareil. Autrement dit, pour un signal
d'entrée de 1 Volt, par exemple, vous atteindrez la puissance maximale de I'amplificateur.
Il s'agit d'un potentiometre, il n'y a donc pas de pertes de qualité en réduisant la sensibilité.

En mono-amplification, ce réglage est uniquement prévu pour que votre amplificateur
s'adapte au mieux a votre préamplificateur, pour un confort d'écoute et une souplesse
du réglage de volume sonore. En général, dans la version stéréo, les deux canaux sont
ajustés de fagon identique, mais vous pouvez agir a cet endroit pour équilibrer les niveaux
sonores sur les deux voies. Soit parce que la piéce présente une légeére dissymétrie, soit
pour corriger de légéres différences de sensibilité des enceintes. En multi-amplification,
I'ajustement de cette sensibilité de I'amplificateur facilite I'équilibre du niveau sonore
avec les autres voies.

PHASE: 2 positions NORM (0°) ou REVERSE (180°). Il s'agit ici de la phase du signal audio.
La sélection faite est rappelée en face avant, mais ne peut pas étre modifiée en fagade.

Cette fonction est sans objet pour une écoute en mono-amplification. Elle pourra étre
utilisée en multi-amplification, de fagon a accorder la phase avec la phase des amplifi-
cateurs des autres voies.

INPUT: 2 positions RCA (signal asymétrique sur 47 kQ) ou XLR (signal symétrique sur
20kQ).

POWER: 3 positions OFF ou AUTO ou ON. (Il est recommandé de laisser sur AUTO).

CURRENT: 3 positions LOW ou AUTO ou HIGH. (Il est recommandé de laisser sur
AUTO). Positionné sur « LOW », l'appareil est forcé a fonctionner en courant faible et ne
peut étre modifié. Positionné sur « HIGH » I'appareil est forcé a fonctionner en courant
fort sauf si modifications via le bouton en face avant.

AUTO-ON SENSE: Paramétre de réglage du niveau de détection du signal pour le
mode automatique.

INSTALLATTON

LA DISPOSITION

Votre amplificateur Kora est un appareil hybride associant dans un méme schéma,
des tubes électroniques selon l'innovation Square Tube® et des transistors audio.
En fonctionnement, votre amplificateur tiédit, voir chauffe beaucoup pour un courant
fort en Classe A. Il convient donc de l'installer dans un endroit aéré, permettant la circu-
lation de l'air tout autour de I'appareil, dessous, dessus et sur les cotés.

CONTENU DU COLIS

Veuillez vérifier I'ensemble du contenu lors de la réception. Si une partie vient a étre
manquante, veuillez contacter votre revendeur agréé. L'emballage doit contenir:

- Un amplificateur CSA
- Un cable de raccordement secteur
- Ce livret de mode d'emploi

- Un livret d'informations générales

SORTIES HAUT-PARLEURS

A l'arriere, des prises permettent de raccorder l'appareil aux enceintes acoustiques.
Les bornes rouges délivrent le signal. Les bornes blanches sont reliées a la masse
de lI'amplificateur. Elles ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec des signaux d'entrées,
par nature trés délicats. Veillez a ne pas inverser accidentellement le « +» et le «-»
des enceintes: vous auriez une écoute déphasée, pénible.

Deux options de raccordement sont possibles, également acceptables:

- 1. Utiliser des fiches bananes de 4 mm. Assurez-vous d'utiliser des connecteurs de
bonne qualité et qui ne risquent pas de s'oxyder.

Conseil: Souvenez-vous qu'il passe parfois plus de dix ampéres sur des impulsions...
Les fiches plaquées or seront préférées.
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- 2. Insérer le fil directement dans le pergage du corps de la prise. Dégagez le trou en
dévissant la partie isolante, placer le fil en vérifiant que tous les brins soient passés,
puis resserrez fermement. A noter que s'ils dépassent trop, cela peut faire un court circuit.

| Consigne: vérifiez régulierement ce serrage, le cuivre s'écrasant au fil du temps.

Conseil: utilisez du fil souple multibrin de bonne section. Plus vous aurez de
brins, meilleure sera la transmission des fréquences élevées. Et souvenez-vous
que votre amplificateur Kora a une énorme capacité a délivrer des courants
impulsionnels importants, il faut donc une section conséquente !

LES ENTREES

Il'y a deux entrées possibles. Asymétrique avec les prises RCA ou symétrique avec les
prises XLR. Leur impédance d'entrée est supérieure a 10kQ. Le choix de I'entrée se fait
directement sur I'appareil en face arriére via l'interrupteur «Inputs ».

Conseil: Comme pour les autres raccordements, utilisez des cables de bonne
qualité, avec des prises ne s'oxydant pas.

MISE EN ROUTE

MISE SOUS TENSION

Linterrupteur général est placé sur la face arriere au dessus de la prise d'alimentation.
Basculez-le du bout du doigt. Aprés quelques secondes, I'écran situé sur la fagade avant
se met en veille, indiquant que le CSA est sous tension.

MISE EN ROUTE

Une fois placé sous tension, 'amplificateur est dans un mode veille. Sur I'écran, le logo
Kora, ainsi que I'état de la pré-charge de I'alimentation apparaissent puis disparaissent
(fade in / fade out).

En face arriere, vous trouverez l'inter-
rupteur trois positions « POWER », qui
permet de choisir le mode de fonction-
nement de l'appareil.

Il est conseillé de le placer sur la position centrale « AUTO ». Un gros amplificateur
puissant est souvent placé prés des enceintes. Il est alors pratique d'utiliser la fonction
«auto» pour la mise en route. Un détecteur de modulation assurera la mise en route
dés qu'un signal sera présent sur I'entrée en service (RCA ou XLR). En I'absence de
signal pendant plus d'une minute, I'ampli reviendra en stand-by. Un réglage du niveau
de détection de niveau pour la mise en route automatique (auto-on sens accessible avec
un petit tournevis plat de 2 a 2,5 mm) est présent en face arriere.

Mais il permet également soit d'allumer I'appareil (ON), soit de le mettre hors tension
(OFF). Attention pour la sécurité, le mode « OFF » est prioritaire, vous n'aurez plus la
possibilité d'agir via le bouton situé en face avant.
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Il y a donc trois possibilités de mise en route:
- Linterrupteur « POWER » situé sur le panneau arriére est placé sur « ON».

> Linterrupteur « POWER » est réglé sur « AUTO » et un signal apparait a l'entrée.
Pour cela, la tension d'alimentation interne a I'appareil doit étre « supply OK», cela
apparait sur le bas de I'écran. Si le message « POWER SUPPLY NOK » apparait en rouge,
les condensateurs de filtrage ne sont pas suffisamment pré-chargés et la mise en route
automatique est suspendue. (Ce n'est pas un message d'alerte, seulement une information!)

- Linterrupteur « POWER » est sur la position « AUTO », sans présence de signal en
entrée, une simple pression sur le bouton en face avant assure la mise en route.

Remarque: des la mise en route, un circuit de contrdle est activé. Si un probléme
est détecté, la mise en route est suspendue et un message d'erreur est affiché.

La mise en route suppose le chauffage des tubes, et donc prendra quelques secondes.

Pendant la mise en route, un monitoring des différentes tensions présentes est effectué.
Si tout est correct, la mise en route est poursuivie, et une indication est affichée sur I'écran:

FONCTIONNEMENT —

DU CLASSE A

FONCTIONNEMENT DU CSA

En fonctionnement, vous avez cet affichage:

Trois parametres modifiables peuvent étre cliqués. Le menu, le courant, ainsi que le
power. Celui en blanc, indique lequel est actuellement cliquable.

- Si le signe power est blanc, un clic permet d'éteindre I'appareil.

- Si le signe du menu est blanc, un clic permet d'afficher ou d'effacer le tableau des
valeurs. Les valeurs sont données a titre indicatif. Pour un appareil stéréo, il peut y avoir
une petite différence entre les canaux, par exemple.

- Si le courant est blanc, un clic permet de basculer entre « CURRENT » et «c CURRENT
AUTO ». « CURRENT AUTO »: Le courant est défini par la position de l'interrupteur sur
le panneau arriere. « CURRENT »: Le courant est réglé sur « HIGH » (si l'interrupteur sur
le panneau arriére n'est pas réglé sur «low »).



Pour le reste:

> «SECURITE OK» n'est qu'une indication. OK en vert, tout va bien, OK en rouge, il y
a un probléme. Si un probléme important survient, la sécurité de I'appareil s'active et
I'appareil s'éteint en affichant un message d'erreur, pour retourner en mode « OFF »,
Si par malheur, cela se produit, merci de contacter votre vendeur.

-~ «INPUT» et « PHASE » ne sont que des images de la position des interrupteurs en
face arriere.
MISE EN STAND-BY

En fonctionnement, I'appareil peut étre éteint de trois manieres différentes:

- L'interrupteur « POWER » situé sur le panneau arriére est placé sur « OFF ». Retour
au mode « STAND BY ». (Attention, ce mode est prioritaire, il ne sera pas possible
de procéder a la mise sous tension par action en face avant)

- L'interrupteur « POWER » du panneau arriére est toujours placé sur « AUTO »
et le signal disparait a I'entrée. Vous revenez au mode « STAND BY ».

- L'interrupteur «t POWER » du panneau arriére est réglé sur «c AUTO » ou « ON »,
et l'utilisateur clique sur le signe POWER de I'écran. Retour au mode « OFF ».

MODE «OFF»

L'uniqgue chose possible a faire, est d'appuyer sur le bouton en face avant. Un simple
appui permet de revenir a I'écran de veille. Pour rappel, il est possible d'éteindre I'écran
par rotation du bouton.

PRESENTATION
e LA CLASSE A

Dans cette technologie de la Classe A, Kora a réuni tout

son savoir-faire en électronique audio. Comme toute

la gamme, les amplificateurs audio Classe A Kora sont
animés par le Square Tube®, ce qui leur confere la dynamique
naturelle, la douceur et le rendu des infimes détails qui font
le «son Kora», neutre, ni tube ni transistor...

En sortie: un étage en pure Classe A a transistors. Pure Classe A cela signifie que la
définition de la Classe A est respectée a la lettre: le signal de sortie est issu de I'électrode
de sortie du composant. Ici c'est le collecteur. (Dans un amplificateur a tubes, I'élec-
trode de sortie est I'anode). Et le composant de puissance est polarisé au milieu de ses
caractéristiques. (Toujours la définition de la Classe A). Ceci veut tout simplement dire
gue les transistors travaillent toujours dans leur zone linéaire. Avec comme corollaire
que la célebre distorsion de croisement est repoussée au moment de I'écrétage de
I'amplificateur. Autrement dit elle est éliminée en pratique.

Fonctionner en Classe A pure a un autre avantage: le signal étant issu des électrodes de
sortie des transistors (il y en a entre 40 pour les petites et 60, pour les grandes versions),
I'étage de puissance est insensible aux phénoménes de réinjection de courant, qu'ils
proviennent du filtre ou des haut-parleurs. Lappareil présente une exceptionnelle stabilité
sur les charges complexes, y compris si elles sont violemment capacitives.

Cet étage de sortie est étudié comme étant une «source de courant» (comme l'anode
d'un tube de puissance).

Pour transférer le signal audio issu du Square Tube® vers la partie puissance, nous avons
créé un convertisseur tension/courant en pur analogique, sans aucun semi-conducteur
et seulement constitué par des résistances de précision. Ce convertisseur assure éga-
lement le déphasage, qui est donc absolument parfait.
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PARTIE OPERATIONNELLE

Le courant de Classe A

Les composants de I'étage de sortie sont au milieu de leurs caractéristiques. En clair,
les deux tensions d'alimentation sont fixes, et avec une modulation, c'est le courant qui
traverse les transistors qui va varier autour du courant de repos. Quand le signal «<monte»,
les transistors qui « poussent» vont augmenter leur courant, et en regard, ceux qui
«tirent» vont réduire le leur d'autant. C'est la différence qui est envoyée aux haut-parleurs.

Mais en moyenne, il passe toujours le courant de repos... Et donc la puissance qui en
résulte est transformée en chaleur. La puissance qui est envoyée au haut-parleur est
soustraite de la puissance dissipée sans signal. Outre un effet inhabituel (I'ampli refroidit
si on lui demande beaucoup de puissance), en temps normal et pour une écoute a petit
niveau il est inutile d'avoir un «gros» courant de repos.

En pratique donc, les Classe A Kora fonctionnent selon deux modes: courant nominal,
celui qui correspond a la puissance maximale de I'appareil, et un mode plus économe
dans lequel le courant est réduit de moitié. La sélection entre ces deux courants est
possible de plusieurs manieres expliquées en détail plus loin.

Un mode «auto » permet de faire fonctionner I'amplificateur avec un courant réduit, mais
avec un passage automatique en mode courant fort si le signal le demande, fortissimo
par exemple. Les transitions sont inaudibles, évidemment, et le retour vers le petit courant
se fait en douceur en une dizaine de secondes.

La gestion de I'alimentation

Les Classe A Kora sont abondamment fournis en capacités de filtrage. Afin d'éviter des
«chocs » de courant a la mise sous tension, il est prévu un dispositif de pré-charge lente.

Des que l'appareil est mis sous tension par l'interrupteur principal arriére, les condensa-
teurs se chargent doucement en quelques minutes. Ce délai est rallongé si votre secteur
est de basse tension (USA, Canada, Japon, notamment). Deux petits voyants verts situés
sur la carte de filtrage visible indiquent que la pré charge est faite. Cette information est
également visible sur I'écran en mode veille (supply OK). La pré-charge réalisée, la mise
en route automatique est possible.

Il est toujours possible de «forcer » la mise en route manuellement. Une protection contre
les forts courants d'appel sur le secteur assure la sécurité, mais des courants en pointe
de l'ordre de 10 a 20 amperes sont possibles.

Le testeur de phase incorporé

Un voyant situé a l'arriere de l'appareil vérifie que la tension présente sur le neutre du
secteur est bien «proche » de la terre. Le voyant est éteint.

S'il y a inversion, la tension du secteur (115 ou 230V) va alimenter le voyant. Ceci n'a
strictement aucune incidence sur I'amplificateur qui est parfaitement bien isolé du secteur.
C'est seulement une information.

Machine d'états de fonctionnement

Main power
STAND BY ; OFF
Click butt
Display STATE erebuton STATE
«Au revoir»
complete Auto-start
or click button
Display
«Au revoir»
STARTUP complete
Heating complete
AU REVOIR AU REVOIR

BIENVENUE

Display «Bienvenue»

complete
Auto-shutdown
or rear panel RUNNING .
switch off STATE Click button

Error security

Display

ERROR «Error»
complete
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Thank you for your confidence in the Kora Amplifier.
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with your musical enjoyment in mind.
It has also been designed as a quality object.
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please take the time to read these pages...
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COMPOSITION
OF THE C5A

Our Class A amplifiers are available in four different versions.
Small or large, mono or stereo. Pure Class A amplification
is the ideal way to amplify audio.

The combination of Square Tube® with pure Class A and a highly filtered linear power
supply allows for powerful amplification, but always within its comfort zone. The signal
is delivered and revealed to the speakers as it is.

If you wish, you can set the devices to automatic mode. They will turn on as soon as
a signal is present at the input, and conversely will go into STAND BY mode. With
automatic current control, the device switches to high or low current as needed,
so as not to consume power and heat up unnecessarily.

20

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Small Class A dimensions:

Large Class A dimensions:

Material & finish:
Accessories:
Inputs:

Power & filtering:
Small mono:
Small stereo:
Large mono:

Large stereo:

ALIMENTATION

420 x 440 x 260 mm — 32kg

420 x 660 x 260 mm — 45kg
Aluminum and steel — Mineral gray
Power cord, manual

1RCA, 1XLR

1x150W — 400 000 uF
2x70W — 400 000 uF

1x200W — 560 000 uF
2x120W — 560 000 uF

Example for a CSA 2120 (large stereo):

Stand-by:

Normal operation:

<15W
280W

21
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PRODUCT
OVERVIEWW

FRONT PANEL

The front panel has two elements: a display and a button. The display has several screens
that show the status of the amplifier. STAND BY status, heating status, a welcome message,
operating status, a goodbye message, and shutdown status. If necessary, it is possible
(in shutdown, STAND BY, or operating mode) to turn it off/on by simply turning the button.
The button can be turned to select a function and clicked to confirm the selection on the
screen. These actions only have an effect in STAND BY, shutdown, and operating modes.

@ screen

@ button

REAR PANEL

MAINS

VOLTAGE FUSE

L]

50/60 HZ

PHASE NOK

®
o
1
o
w

1. Main switch for the device 3. Mains socket: IEC type
2. Fuse compartment for the device 4. Mains phase indicator (ON: sector not in phase)

22

REAR PANEL — MONO AMPLIFIER

1. Unbalanced input (RCA) 6. AUTO-ON SENSE
2. Negative output for the speaker (GND) 7. Input signal phase selection (PHASE)
3. Positive output for the speaker 8. Input selection (INPUT)

(the signal) 9. Operating mode selection (POWER)
4, Balanced input (XLR) 10. Current mode selection (CURRENT)

5. Input sensitivity (GAIN)

Note: A stereo amplifier has two inputs (SYM & ASSYM), two sensitivity settings,
and two speaker outputs. These are labeled R for Right and L for Left.

23
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GAIN: This setting adjusts the input sensitivity of the device. In other words, for an input
signal of 1 Volt, for example, you will reach the maximum power of the amplifier. This
is a potentiometer, so there is no loss of quality when reducing the sensitivity.

In mono amplification, this setting is only intended to ensure that your amplifier is
optimally adapted to your preamplifier, for listening comfort and flexible volume control.
In general, in the stereo version, both channels are adjusted identically, but you can
use this setting to balance the sound levels on both channels. This may be because
the room is slightly asymmetrical, or to correct slight differences in speaker sensitivity.
In multi-amplification, adjusting this amplifier sensitivity makes it easier to balance the
sound level with the other channels.

PHASE: 2 positions: NORM (0°) or REVERSE (180°). This refers to the phase of the audio
signal. The selection made is shown on the front panel, but cannot be changed there.

This function is not applicable for mono amplification listening. It can be used in multi-
amplification to match the phase with the phase of the amplifiers on the other channels.

INPUT: 2 RCA positions (unbalanced signal on 47kQ) or XLR positions (balanced signal
on 20kQ).

POWER: 3 positions: OFF, AUTO, or ON. (It is recommended to leave it on AUTO).

CURRENT: 3 positions: LOW, AUTO, or HIGH. (It is recommended to leave it on AUTO).
When set to “LOW," the device is forced to operate at low current and cannot be changed.
When set to “"HIGH," the device is forced to operate at high current unless changed using
the button on the front panel.

AUTO-ON SENSE: Signal detection level adjustment setting for automatic mode.

24

INSTALLATTON

THE DISPOSITION

Your Kora amplifier is a hybrid device combining Square Tube® innovation electronic
tubes and audio transistors in the same design. When in operation, your amplifier will
warm up, or even heat up considerably for a high Class A current. It should there-
fore be installed in a well-ventilated area, allowing air to circulate around the device,
underneath, above, and on the sides.

PACKAGE CONTENT

Please check all contents upon receipt. If any items are missing, please contact your
authorized dealer. The package should contain:

- A CSA amplifier
- A power connection cable
- This user manual

- A general information booklet

SPEAKER OUTPUTS

At the rear, sockets allow you to connect the device to speakers. The red terminals
deliver the signal. The white terminals are connected to the amplifier's ground. They must
not come into contact with input signals, which are very delicate by nature. Be careful
not to accidentally reverse the “+" and “-" terminals on the speakers, as this will result
in unpleasant phase distortion.

There are two possible connection options, both of which are acceptable:

- Use 4mm banana plugs. Make sure you use good quality connectors that are not
prone to oxidation.

Tip: Remember that sometimes more than ten amps pass through during pulses...
Gold-plated plugs are preferable.

25
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- Insert the wire directly into the hole in the plug body. Clear the hole by unscrewing the
insulating part, insert the wire, making sure that all the strands are inserted, then tighten
firmly. Note that if they protrude too far, this may cause a short circuit.

| Instruction: check regularly that it is tight, as copper flattens over time.

Tip: Use flexible multi-strand wire with a good cross-section. The more strands
you have, the better the transmission of high frequencies will be. And remember
that your Kora amplifier has an enormous capacity to deliver high impulse
currents, so you need a substantial cross-section!

THE INPUTS

There are two possible inputs in total. Asymmetrical with RCA connectors or symmetrical
with XLR connectors. Their input impedance is greater than 10kQ. The input is selected
directly on the rear panel of the device using the “Inputs” switch.

| Tip: As with other connections, use good quality cables with non-oxidizing plugs.

26

START-UR

POWERING UP

The main switch is located on the rear panel above the power socket. Flip it with your
fingertip. After a few seconds, the screen on the front panel will go into STAND BY mode,
indicating that the CSA is powered on.

TO GET STARTED

Once powered up, the amplifier is in STAND BY mode. The Kora logo and the power
supply pre-charge status appear on the screen and then disappear (fade in / fade out).

On the rear panel, you will find the
three-position “POWER" switch, which
allows you to select the operating mode
of the device.

It is advisable to set it to the central "AUTO" position. A large, powerful amplifier is
often placed near the speakers. In this case, it is convenient to use the “auto” function
to turn it on. A modulation detector will ensure that the amplifier turns on as soon
as a signal is present at the input (RCA or XLR). If there is no signal for more than
one minute, the amplifier will return to STAND BY mode. A level detection setting for
automatic start-up (auto-on, accessible with a small 2 to 2.5mm flat screwdriver)
is located on the rear panel.

However, it also allows you to either turn the device ON or OFF. Please note that for
safety reasons, the "OFF" mode takes priority, and you will no longer be able to use the
button on the front panel.
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There are therefore three possible ways to start up:
- The "POWER" switch on the rear panel is set to “ON."

- The "POWER" switch is set to "AUTO" and a signal appears at the input. For this to
happen, the internal power supply voltage must be “supply OK," which appears at the
bottom of the screen. If the message “POWER SUPPLY NOK" appears in red, the filter
capacitors are not sufficiently precharged and automatic startup is suspended. (This is
not an alert message, only information!)

- The "“POWER" switch is in the “AUTO" position, with no input signal present. Simply
press the button on the front panel to start up.

Note: Upon startup, a control circuit is activated. If a problem is detected, startup
is suspended and an error message is displayed.

Startup requires the tubes to be heated, and therefore takes a few seconds.

During startup, the various voltages present are monitored. If everything is correct,
startup continues and a message is displayed on the screen:
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HOW THE CSA
WORKS

HOW THE CSA WORKS

During operation, you will see this display:

Three modifiable settings can be clicked: the menu, the current, and the power.
The one in white indicates which one is currently clickable.

- If the power symbol is white, clicking it will turn off the device.

- If the menu sign is white, clicking once will display or clear the table of values.
The values are provided for information purposes only. For a stereo device, there may
be a slight difference between the channels, for example.

- If the current is white, clicking once will switch between “"CURRENT"” and “CURRENT
AUTO" “"CURRENT AUTO": The current is set by the position of the switch on the rear
panel. “"CURRENT": The current is set to ‘HIGH' (if the switch on the rear panel is not
set to “low").
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For the rest:

- "SECURITY OK" is only an indication. OK in green means everything is fine, OK
in red means there is a problem. If a significant problem occurs, the device's safety
feature is activated and the device shuts down, displaying an error message and returning
to "OFF" mode. If this unfortunately happens, please contact your retailer.

- “"INPUT" and “PHASE" are only an image of the position of the switches on the rear panel.

STAND-BY

In operating state, the device can be turned off in three different ways:

- The "POWER" switch on the rear panel is set to “OFF" Return to “STAND BY" mode.
(Please note that this mode has priority; it will not be possible to turn on the power using
the front panel controls.)

- The "POWER" switch on the rear panel is still set to “AUTO" and the signal disappears
at the input. You return to “STAND BY" mode.

- The "POWER" switch on the rear panel is set to "AUTO" or “ON’, and the user clicks
on the POWER sign on the screen. Return to “OFF" mode.
«OFF» MODE

The only thing you can do is press the button on the front panel. Pressing it once will
return you to the STAND BY screen. As a reminder, you can turn off the screen by turning
the button.
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CLASS A
INTRODUCTION

Kora has brought together all its expertise in audio electronics
in this Class A technology. Like the entire range, Kora Class A
audio amplifiers are powered by Square Tube®, giving them
the natural dynamics, smoothness, and rendering of the smallest
details that make up the neutral "Kora sound,’ neither tube

nor transistor...

Output: a pure Class A transistor stage. Pure Class A means that the definition of Class
A is strictly adhered to: the output signal comes from the component's output electrode.
Here, it is the collector. (In a tube amplifier, the output electrode is the anode).

And the power component is biased in the middle of its characteristics. (Again, according
to the definition of class A). This simply means that the transistors always operate
in their linear zone.

As a corollary, the famous crossover distortion is pushed back to the moment when the
amplifier clips. In other words, it is eliminated in practice.

Operating in pure Class A has another advantage: since the signal comes from
the transistor output electrodes (there are between 40 for the small versions and 60
for the large versions), the power stage is insensitive to current feedback phenomena,
whether they originate from the filter or the speakers. The device offers exceptional
stability on complex loads, even if they are highly capacitive.

This output stage is designed to be a “current source” (like the anode of a power tube).

To transfer the audio signal from the Square Tube® to the power section, we have created
a pure analog voltage/current converter, without any semiconductors and consisting
only of precision resistors. This converter also ensures phase shift, which is therefore
absolutely perfect.
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OPERATIONAL PART

Class A current

The output stage components are in the middle of their specifications. In other words,
the two supply voltages are fixed, and with modulation, it is the current flowing through
the transistors that will vary around the quiescent current. When the signal “rises,’
the transistors that ‘push’ will increase their current, and conversely, those that “pull”
will reduce theirs by the same amount. It is the difference that is sent to the speakers.

But on average, it always passes the quiescent current... And so the resulting power
is converted into heat. The power sent to the speaker is subtracted from the power
dissipated without a signal. In addition to an unusual effect (the amplifier cools down
when asked to deliver a lot of power), under normal circumstances and for low-volume
listening, there is no need for a “high” quiescent current.

In practice, therefore, Class A Kora amplifiers operate in two modes: nominal current,
which corresponds to the maximum power of the device, and a more economical mode
in which the current is reduced by half.

Selection between these two currents is possible in several ways, which are explained
in detail below.

An “auto” mode allows the amplifier to operate at a reduced current, but with an au-
tomatic switch to high current mode if the signal requires it, for example, fortissimo.
The transitions are inaudible, of course, and the return to low current is smooth and
takes about ten seconds.

Power management

The Kora Class A amplifiers are equipped with ample filtering capacity. To prevent current
surges when powering up, a slow pre-charge device is provided.

As soon as the device is powered up using the rear main switch, the capacitors charge
slowly over a few minutes. This delay is longer if your mains supply is low voltage (par-
ticularly in the USA, Canada, and Japan). Two small green LEDs on the visible filter board
indicate that pre-charging is complete. This information is also visible on the screen in
STAND BY mode (supply OK).

Once pre-charging is complete, automatic start-up is possible. It is always possible to
“force” start-up manually. Protection against high inrush currents on the mains ensures
safety, but peak currents of around 10 to 20 amps are possible.
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The built-in phase tester

An indicator light located at the rear of the device checks that the voltage present on
the neutral wire of the mains supply is “close” to earth. The indicator light is off.

If there is a reversal, the mains voltage (115 or 230 V) will power the indicator light.

This has absolutely no effect on the amplifier, which is completely isolated from
the mains. It is for information purposes only.

State machine

Main power
STAND BY . OFF
Click butt
Display STATE erebuton STATE
«Au revoir»
|
complete Auto start
or click button
Display
«Au revoir»
let
STARTUP compiete
Heating complete
AU REVOIR AU REVOIR
BIENVENUE
Display «Bienvenue»
complete
Auto shutdown T
or rear panel .
Switch off STATE Click button
Error security
Display
ERROR «Error»
complete
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MORE DETAILS ON OUR TECHNOLOGIES: WWW.KORA.FR
CONTACT US ON: CONTACT@KORA.FR
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